

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

#### 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### E. A. RECORD-EASTERN MAINE INSTITUTE-MAINE MEN.

**Chapter 171.** Resolve Providing a State Pension for Everett A. Record.

Resolved, That there be paid to Everett A. Record of Bryant's Pond the sum of ten dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred fifteen and continuing during the pleasure of the Legislature.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chapter 172.

Resolve in Favor of the Eastern Maine Institute to Defray Expenses and Obligations Incurred in the Conduct of the School for the School Years Ending July First, Ninsteen Hundred Thirteen, and July First, Nineteen Hundred Fourteen.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, in favor of the Eastern Maine Institute at Springfield, the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen; said sums to be used by the Trustees of said institution in the payment of expenses and outstanding obligations incurred in the conduct of said institute during the school years ending July first, nineteen hundred thirteen and July first, nineteen hundred fourteen.

Approved March 24, 1915.

#### Chapter 173.

Resolve in Favor of an Appropriation to Complete the Historical Record of Maine Men Serving in the United States Navy During the War for the Suppression of the Rebellion, Eighteen Hundred Sixty-one to Eighteen Hundred Sixty-five.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, to complete the historical records of residents of the State of Maine, who had service in the United States Navy during the war for the suppression of the Rebellion, eighteen hundred sixty-one to eighteen hundred sixty-five. Any portion of the appropriation remaining unexpended on December thirty-one, nineteen hundred fifteen, shall be carried forward and be available for expenditures in the year nineteen hundred sixteen.

Approved March 24, 1915.

Chap. 171

Everett A. Record, state pension for,

Eastern Maine Institute, in favor of.

Historical records of Maine men serving in navy during Rebellion, in favor of.

822